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  Consolidated 

 Note 

Half year ended 
31 December 

2013 
$’000 

Half year ended 
31 December 

2012 
$’000 

Revenue and other income    
Revenue from the sale of land held for development  – 3,316 
Share of net profit of investments accounted for using the equity method 6 922 – 
Interest income  295 793 
Reversal of provisions  – 4,500 
Reversal of performance fee  – 40 
Other income  – 84 
Total revenue and other income  1,217 8,733 

Expenses    
Share of net loss of investments accounted for using the equity method 6 – 5,206 
Cost of sale of land held for development  – 3,588 
Impairment expense 6 – 629 
Management fees  446 539 
Marketing and selling costs  – 156 
Other expenses  91 172 
Total expenses  537 10,290 

Profit/(loss) before income tax  680 (1,557) 
Income tax benefit  – 66 
Net profit/(loss) after tax  680 (1,491) 

Finance costs attributable to unitholders    
Decrease in net assets attributable to non-controlling interest  –  (77) 
Increase/(decrease) in net assets attributable to ordinary unitholders  680 (1,414) 
Net profit/(loss) for the period  680 (1,491) 

Total comprehensive profit/(loss) attributable to:    
Non-controlling interest  –  (77) 
Ordinary unitholders  680 (1,414) 
Total comprehensive profit/(loss) for the period  680 (1,491) 

 
The Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the Notes to the 
Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements. 
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  Consolidated 

 Note 
31 December 2013 

$’000 
30 June  2013 

$’000 
Current assets    
Cash and cash equivalents  6,555 20,022 
Trade and other receivables  65 130 
Other financial assets 5 2,674 2,674 
Total current assets  9,294 22,826 
Non-current assets    
Investments accounted for using the equity method  6 38,049 41,861 
Total non-current assets  38,049 41,861 
Total assets  47,343 64,687 
Current liabilities    
Trade and other payables  259 282 
Total current liabilities  259 282 
Total liabilities   259 282 
Net assets attributable to ordinary unitholders 8 47,084 64,405 
Liability attributable to ordinary unitholders  (47,084) (64,405) 
Net assets   – – 

 
The Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim 
Financial Statements. 
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As the Consolidated Entity and the Fund have no equity, the financial statements do not include a Statement of Changes in 
Equity for the current or comparative period. 
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  Consolidated 

  

Half year ended 
31 December 

2013 
$’000 

Half year ended 
31 December 

2012 
$’000 

Cash flows from operating activities    
Cash receipts in the course of operations  – 3,626 
Cash payments in the course of operations  (546) (1,714) 
Interest received  346 747 
Income taxes received  – 201 
Net cash flows (used in) / from operating activities  (200) 2,860 

Cash flows from investing activities    
Net return of investments in associates  4,700 2,087 
Net cash flows from investing activities  4,700 2,087 

Cash flows from financing activities    
Return of capital – non-controlling interest   –  (2,571) 
Return of capital – ordinary shareholders  (17,967) –  
Net cash flows used in financing activities  (17,967) (2,571) 

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents  (13,467) 2,376 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period  20,022 27,972 
Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December  6,555 30,348 

 
The Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial 
Statements.
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1 Reporting entity 
Multiplex Development and Opportunity Fund (Fund) is an Australian registered managed investment scheme under the 
Corporations Act 2001.  Brookfield Capital Management Limited (BCML), the Responsible Entity of the Fund, is incorporated 
and domiciled in Australia.  The consolidated interim financial report of the Fund as at and for the six months ended 31 
December 2013 comprise the Fund and its subsidiaries and the Consolidated Entity’s interest in associates.  

2 Significant accounting policies 
Statement of compliance 
The consolidated interim financial report is a general purpose financial report which has been prepared in accordance with 
the Corporations Act 2001 and AASB 134 ‘Interim Financial Reporting’.  Compliance with AASB 134 ensures compliance 
with International Financial Reporting Standard IAS 34 ‘Interim Financial Reporting’.  The consolidated interim financial report 
does not include notes of the type normally included in annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with 
the most recent annual financial statements of the Consolidated Entity as at and for the year ended 30 June 2013. 

Basis of preparation 
The consolidated interim financial report is presented in Australian dollars, which is the Fund’s presentation and functional 
currency. 

The Consolidated Entity is of a kind referred to in ASIC Class Order 98/100, dated 10 July 1998 and in accordance with that 
Class Order, all financial information presented in Australian dollars has been rounded to the nearest thousand dollars, 
unless otherwise stated. 

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted in the preparation of the consolidated interim financial report 
are consistent with those adopted and disclosed in the consolidated financial report as at and for the year ended 30 June 
2013, except for the impact of the Standards and Interpretations described below.   

AASB 10 Consolidated Financial Statements which replaces all of the guidance on control and consolidation. The core 
principle that a consolidated entity presents a parent and its subsidiaries as if they are a single economic entity remains 
unchanged, as do the mechanics of consolidation. However, the standard introduces a single definition of control that 
applies to all entities, whereby an investor controls an investee only if the investor is exposed, or has rights, to variable 
returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee.  

AASB 11 Joint Arrangements which introduces a principle based approach to accounting for joint arrangements. The focus 
is no longer on the legal structure of joint arrangements, but rather on how rights and obligations are shared by the parties to 
the joint arrangement. Based on the assessment of rights and obligations, a joint arrangement will be classified as either a 
joint operation or a joint venture. Joint ventures are accounted for using the equity method, and the choice to proportionately 
consolidate will no longer be permitted. Parties to a joint operation will account for their share of revenues, expenses, assets 
and liabilities in much the same way as under the previous standard AASB 131 Interests in Joint Ventures.  

AASB 12 Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities and AASB 2011-7 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards arising 
from the Consolidation and Joint Arrangements Standards, which set out the required disclosures for entities reporting under 
the two new standards, AASB 10 and AASB 11 and replace the disclosure requirements previously found in AASB 127 
Separate Financial Statements and AASB 128 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures. 

AASB 13 Fair Value Measurement and AASB 2011-8 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards arising from AASB 
13 which sets out in a single standard a framework for measuring fair value, including related disclosure requirements in 
relation to fair value measurement. AASB 13 defines fair value as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to 
transfer a liability in an orderly transaction in the principal (or most advantageous) market at the measurement date under 
current market conditions.  Fair value under AASB 13 is an exit price regardless of whether that price is directly observable 
or estimated using another valuation technique. 
 
AASB 2011-4 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards to Remove Individual Key Management Personnel 
Disclosure Requirements which remove the individual key management personnel disclosure requirements from AASB 124 
Related Party Disclosures, to achieve consistency with the international equivalent standard and remove a duplication of the 
requirements with the Corporations Act 2001.  
 
AASB 2012-2 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Disclosures – Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial 
Liabilities (Amendments to AASB 7)  which requires an entity to disclose information about rights of offset and related 
arrangements for financial instruments under an enforceable master netting agreement or similar arrangement.  

AASB 2012-5 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards arising from Annual Improvements 2009–2011 Cycle which 
amends a number of pronouncements as a result of the 2009-2011 annual improvements cycle.
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2 Significant accounting policies continued 
AASB 2012-10 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Transition Guidance and Other Amendments which 
provides transition guidance for the amendments to AASB 10 Consolidated Financial Statements. 

These accounting policies are consistent with Australian Accounting Standards and with International Financial Reporting 
Standards. The adoption of the above revised Standards and Interpretations has resulted in amended disclosures in the 
financial report but has not impacted the financial results of the Consolidated Entity. 

3 Distributions 
The Consolidated Entity did not pay a distribution for the six months ended 31 December 2013 (2012: nil).   

A capital return of $17,967,051 or 11.00 cents per unit was made to investors on 11 December 2013 (2012: nil). 

In the prior comparative period, Multiplex Acumen Vale Syndicate Limited (In Liquidation), formerly a subsidiary of the Fund, 
made a separate capital return of $5,100,017 or 17.00 cents per unit to its investors.  This represented a capital return of 
$2,571,251 or 17.00 cents per unit for the non-controlling interest in the prior comparative period. 

4 Estimates 
The preparation of the consolidated interim financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and 
assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and 
expense.  Actual results may differ from these estimates. 

5 Other financial assets 
 Consolidated 

 

31 December 
2013 
$’000 

30 June 
 2013 
$’000 

Investment – Multiplex Acumen Vale Syndicate Limited (In Liquidation) 2,674 2,674 
Total current 2,674 2,674 

 

On 26 June 2013 Multiplex Acumen Vale Syndicate Limited (In Liquidation) (MAVSL), an entity in which the Consolidated 
Entity has a 49.6% ownership stake, was placed into a members’ voluntary liquidation, as a result of MAVSL’s last major 
project being successfully completed.  The wholly-owned, and only, subsidiary of MAVSL, Brookfield Multiplex Vale 
Landowner Pty Limited (In Liquidation) (BVML) was also placed into a members’ voluntary liquidation.  Brett Lord and 
Christopher Hill of PPB Advisory have been appointed as liquidators of both MAVSL and BVML.   

Prior to MAVSL being placed into liquidation, the Consolidated Entity was deemed to control MAVSL and the Consolidated 
Entity consolidated the financial results of MAVSL. Due to the appointment of a liquidator to MAVSL the Consolidated Entity 
has been deemed to have lost control over MAVSL, as it no longer has power over MAVSL.  Consequently, MAVSL has 
been deconsolidated by the Consolidated Entity from this date.   

The Consolidated Entity’s investment in MAVSL is now classified as a financial asset and is measured based on the fair value 
of proceeds expected to be received as part of the liquidation process.  The financial asset has been classified as current, as 
management expect the proceeds of liquidation to be received within twelve months of the balance date. 

6 Investment accounted for using the equity method 
 Consolidated 

 

31 December 
2013 

$’000 

30 June 
 2013 
$’000 

Little Bay South Developer Pty Limited – 50% ownership 38,049 41,861 
 
Reconciliation of the movement in the investment accounted for using the equity method is set out below: 

 

Consolidated  
Half year ended  

31 December 
2013 

$’000 
Opening balance of investment in Little Bay South Developer Pty Limited  41,861 
Share of net profit of investments accounted for using the equity method 922 
Share of net movement in reserves (34) 
Net repayment of equity contributions (4,700) 
Closing balance of investment in Little Bay South Developer Pty Limited 38,049 
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6 Investment accounted for using the equity method continued 
The Consolidated Entity’s share of profit in its equity accounted investment for the period was $922,000 (2012: loss of 
$5,206,000).  In the prior comparative period the loss was the result of an inventory write down by Little Bay South 
Developer Pty Limited, where it was deemed that the cost of inventories would not be fully recovered due to a slower 
residential market impacting sales. No further inventory write down was considered necessary for the six months ended 31 
December 2013. 

As a result of the write down in inventory in the prior comparative period an additional assessment of the recoverability of the 
investment in Little Bay South Developer Pty Limited was undertaken and based on the future discounted cash flows for the 
life of the project an impairment of $629,000 was recognised.  The recoverable amount was deemed the value in use of the 
asset with a discount rate of 3% applied as future cash flows had already been adjusted to reflect the inherent risk and 
possible variations in the amount and timing of the future cash flows of the project. No additional impairment was recognised 
for the six months ended 31 December 2013, following the current period assessment. 

Net contributions of $4,700,000 (2012: $2,087,000) initially provided for funding the development were repaid during the 
period. 

7 Units on issue 
 31 December 

2013 
$’000 

31 December 
2013 
Units 

30 June 
 2013 
$’000 

30 June 
 2013 
Units 

Units on issue     
Opening balance  91,942 163,336,831 91,942 163,336,831 
Return of capital (17,967) –  –  – 
Closing balance  73,975 163,336,831 91,942 163,336,831 
 

8 Net assets attributable to unitholders   
 
 Consolidated 

 

31 December 
2013 

$’000 

30 June 
 2013 
$’000 

Units on issue 73,975 91,942 
Reserves (34) – 
Undistributed losses  (26,857) (27,537) 
Net assets attributable to ordinary unitholders 47,084 64,405 

  

Opening balance of net assets attributable to unitholders  64,405 71,978 

Units on issue   
Return of capital (17,967) –  
Undistributed income   
Net profit/(loss) from operations before distributions to unitholders 680 (2,467) 
Movement in reserves (34) – 
Non-controlling interests   
Share of net profit –  183 
Share of return of capital –  (2,571) 
Derecognition of non-controlling interest1 –  (2,718) 
Closing balance of net assets attributable to unitholders 47,084 64,405 
 
1

 On 26 June 2013, the Consolidated Entity was deemed to no longer control MAVSL, and hence MAVSL has been 
deconsolidated from that date.  As such the non-controlling interest is no longer separately reflected in the financial 
statements of the Consolidated Entity.   

 
9  Related parties 
There have been no significant changes to the related party transactions as disclosed in the annual report for the year ended 
30 June 2013. 
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10 Contingent liabilities and assets 
No contingent liabilities or assets existed at 31 December 2013 (30 June 2013: nil). 

11 Events subsequent to the reporting date 
There are no matters or circumstances which have arisen since the end of the financial period which significantly affected or 
may significantly affect the operations of the Consolidated Entity, the results of those operations, or the state of affairs of the 
Consolidated Entity in subsequent financial periods.  
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 








